Morningstar Indexes

April 24, 2024

Action Required: 1-Week Notice for Leveraged Loan Index Migration

As previously announced, Morningstar Indexes will migrate all Leveraged Loan Indexes currently calculated by S&P Dow Jones Indices ("SPDJI") to the Morningstar calculation platform after the close of **Friday May 3, 2024.** This is your **1-WEEK NOTICE** that May 3, 2024, is the final day where SPDJI will be the calculation agent and benchmark administrator of record. After this date, Morningstar Indexes will calculate and administer the Indexes, and all file deliveries will be in the Morningstar file format. Clients are strongly encouraged to review the **Go-Live Rollout Plan listed below** and ensure readiness for the May 3 cutover.

Please review the below Go-Live Rollout Plan:

The program timeline is outlined below:

Timeframe	Activity
May 2, 2024	The final delivery of the Morningstar produced parallel files to the /test folder in
	your FTP. There will be no parallel test files after this date.
May 3, 2024	SPDJI Files: The final delivery of any SPDJI calculated index files (.SPLLL,
	.SPFIL, .SPLLC, DCR, Components). Only the May 3 rd effective files will
	be delivered. Saturday (May 4) and Sunday (May 5) files will not be
	delivered.
	 Morningstar Files: Morningstar will deliver its pro forma file (PCON) for
	the parent indexes, for the May 4 effective date on Friday.
May 4, 2024	Morningstar Indexes is the official calculator for all leveraged loan
	indexes, and the other file types (IDX and CON) will be delivered in the
	Morningstar file formats. No files will be delivered on this day.
May 5, 2024	The first IDX and CON files will be delivered. This will include both the May 4
	effective and May 5 effective files. These files will now be picked up from the
	live folder.

Actions Required

To ensure a smooth transition for your organization, please review the action items below and reach out to LeveragedLoanIndexes@morningstar.com with any questions:

Please review the FAQ and file delivery documents attached to this email, including:

- FAO for an overview of the project, timelines and expected changes.
- <u>Technical Specifications</u> for the new standardized file formats.

Please ensure that you are able to view and access the Test folders in your FTP account:

- For Morningstar FTP accounts, files are posted to the /Test folder.
- For client-hosted FTP accounts, please coordinate with the migration team to create a Test folder where the files can be posted.

As soon as possible, confirm your entitlements:

- Please fill out this form confirming third-party data entitlements ASAP.
- Alternatively, you can also contact your migration team if there are any changes to your entitlements to any
 of the third-party data points, such as CUSIP, S&P Ratings and/or GICS.

Please inform all relevant departments in your organization about the upcoming changes, as there may be an impact to your existing parser or other systems and processes. Please also notify the migration team if there are any other parties in your firm who should be receiving technical notifications for this migration.

We are committed to making this transition as smooth as possible for our clients and will work closely with you through this migration. Please reach out to LeveragedLoanIndexes@morningstar.com if you have any questions about how this will impact you or would like to schedule a detailed walkthrough of the expected changes.

About Morningstar Indexes

Morningstar Indexes has been designing modern solutions for 20 years, but what makes us truly unique has been more than three decades in development. Our rich history began in 1984, when Morningstar was founded on a promise to empower investors with data and research that is independent and objective. Over time, our collection of data has expanded considerably—and so has its application. Today, Morningstar Indexes draws on unique IP to unlock an extensive range of emerging opportunities for investors of every kind, while providing a robust institutional beta platform for core investing.

Contact Us

MorningstarIndexesAlerts@morningstar.com is a no-reply email address. For questions concerning this notification, please contact us at LeveragedLoanIndexes@morningstar.com.

M RNINGSTAR Indexes

This email contains privileged and confidential information and is intended only for the use of the person(s) named above. Any dissemination, distribution, or duplication of this communication without prior written consent from Morningstar is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the materials from any computer.